
Page 1 of 4 

 

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL 

 
 
 (1) DEPARTMENT 

General Services Agency 

– Airport Services 

 
(2) MEETING DATE 

3/11/2014 

 
(3) CONTACT/PHONE 

Kevin Bumen 

781-5205 
 
(4) SUBJECT 

Request to authorize a budget adjustment in the amount of $553,126 from Federal Aviation Administration Airport 

Improvement Program Grant funds and Passenger Facility Charges to the New Airport Terminal Construction Documents  
project for the San Luis Obispo County Regional Airport.  District 3.  
 
(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended that the Board: 
1.  Authorize transfer of $46,314  of funds from the Terminal Design Development project 330018 to New Airport 

Terminal Constructions Documents project 330020; and 

2. Authorize a budget adjustment in the amount of $506,812 using $479,273 in Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant funds and $27,539 in Passenger Facility Charges by 4/5 vote.  

 
(6) FUNDING 
SOURCE(S) 

FAA AIP Grant: $523,273 

Passenger Facility 
Charges: $29,853 

 
(7) CURRENT YEAR 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 

$553,126 

 
(8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL 
IMPACT 

$0.00  

 
(9) BUDGETED? 

No  

 
(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT 

{X}  Consent     {  } Presentation      {  }  Hearing (Time Est. ___)  {  } Board Business (Time Est.___) 

 
(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS 

 {  }   Resolutions    {  }   Contracts  {  }   Ordinances  {X}   N/A 

 
(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) 
 

N/A 

 
(13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED? 

 BAR ID Number: 1314099 

 {X} 4/5 Vote Required        {  }   N/A 
 
(14) LOCATION MAP 

N/A 

 
(15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT?  

No 

 
(16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY    

{  } N/A   Date: 11/5/2013, 9/24/2013, 7/23/2013, 

3/5/2013, 3/6/2012, 9/6/2011, 8/18/2010 

 
 (17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW 

 

Emily Jackson 

 
 (18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S) 

District 3 -    



Page 2 of 4 

 

 
 

    County of San Luis Obispo 
 
 

 
 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: General Services Agency – Airport Services/ Kevin Bumen 

781-5205 

DATE: 3/11/2014 

SUBJECT: Request to authorize a budget adjustment in the amount of $553,126 from Federal Aviation 
Administration Airport Improvement Program Grant funds and Passenger Facility Charges to the New 
Airport Terminal Construction Documents project for the San Luis Obispo County Regional Airport.  

District 3. 

   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board: 
1. Authorize transfer of appropriation of $46,314  of funds from the Terminal Design Development project 330018 to 

New Airport Terminal Constructions Documents project 330020; and  
2. Authorize a budget adjustment in the amount of $506,812 using $479,273 in Federal Aviation Administration 

(FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant funds and $27,539 in Passenger Facility Charges by 4/5 vote.. 

  
DISCUSSION 

On September 24, 2013 the Board approved a new capital improvement project to create final construction documents for 

the new passenger terminal building. In addition to the creation of the project , the Board also authorized a budget 
adjustment with funding for the project coming from a Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program 
(AIP) grant and Passenger Facility Charges (PFC). General Services Agency – Airport Services had been diligently 

working to complete work by December of 2013 as the FAA had established this time as a deadline for completion due to 
concern regarding the timely draw down of the grant. After a meeting in December, the FAA was satisfied with the 
progress of the project, and allowed additional time to make revisions as discussed below, using FAA funding. 

 
At the time of the creation of the Construction Document project, General Services Agency – Airport Services funded only 
the estimated costs to complete the final construction documents for the new passenger terminal building.  However, a 

review of the design was conducted due to the change in airport management.  Staff and the consultant, Reynolds, Smith 
and Hills (RS&H), have identified additional design work needed that was not included in the original construction 
documents project scope. The additional work includes: design of office space in the terminal for airport administration, 

redesign of concession and Transportation Security Administration spaces, design of passenger parking which is currently 
unpaved, and Building Information Modeling (BIM) which looks for clashes in the design with the intent of avoiding change 
orders during construction. Airport Services staff time will also need to be added to the cost of this project. 

 
Up to this point, Airport Administration offices were not planned to be a part of the new terminal .  The original plan had 
Airport staff located in the existing hangar facility formerly occupied by American Eagle Airline (Lease Site L). Upon further 

consideration, taking into account the cost to design and construct modifications to the existing facility to meet code 
requirements, the potential loss of revenue through the future leasing of that facility, and the need for Airport 
Administration to be more accessible to the public, offices in the new terminal were determined to be a more cost effective 

approach. If Airport Administration offices were located in the Site L facility, all costs, including design, would be paid by 
the Airport and would not be eligible for any grant funding. Locating the offices in the terminal makes the design work 
eligible to be funded under the grant. Construction of Administration offices is generally not eligible under FAA grants but 



Page 3 of 4 

 

by including the offices in the terminal, the Airport will have the advantage of utilizing various infrastructure and utiliti es 
that are covered under grant. In addition, by not occupying space in the Site L facility, which is much greater in size than 

what is needed for the Administration offices, the Airport has the ability to lease this facility on a long term basis with t he 
potential for significant new revenue. 
 

The inclusion of the Administration offices in the new terminal necessitated a redesign of the concession and TSA spaces.  
The TSA offices were relocated to a portion of what had been identified to be concession space and the overall size of the 
concession space was reduced. Additional concession options have been included in other parts of the building.  

 
The design for passenger parking was not originally included in the overall terminal project. However, staff has directed 
the consultant to include this in the project as a cost savings could be anticipated at the time of project bidding. Under 

FAA guidelines, construction of public parking is not eligible for grant funding and would normally be borne entirely by the 
Airport. 
 

Also not included in the original scope of the project is a process to model the final construction documents looking for any 
clashes in the design. This is done through Building Information Modeling (BIM). The purpose is to locate problems and 
make the necessary corrections prior to construction with the intent of avoiding construction project change orders.   This 

industry best practice is being used by GSA on major construction projects and was recently performed on the Women’s 
Jail Facility detecting 1,700 design clashes potentially reducing construction change orders by $8.5 million. 
 

In total, the estimated $228,000 project increases for design work ($189,000), BIM modeling ($24,000), and staff time 
($15,000) are eligible costs under the AIP grant and PFC’s.  
 

GSA-Airport Services anticipates returning to the Board in several weeks to present the completed design and provide a 
new terminal project update.  
 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT 
 
The Federal Aviation Administration provides AIP grant funding and PFC oversight.  

 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

This request is for the authorization of a budget adjustment to the Terminal Construction Documents project #330020 in 
the amount of $553,126. The funding is provided by the available FAA AIP Grant, PFC funds, and the transfer of unused 
funds from the previous project, Terminal Design Development #330018. The unused funds were a result of a reduction in 

scope of work for the consultant.  
 
While the estimated project cost increase of $228,000 is only a portion of the $553,126 requested budget adjustm ent, 

GSA – Airport Services is requesting the total remaining available FAA grant funding and PFC’s be included in the project 
budget. This will give GSA-Airport Services access to the remainder of the original FAA AIP Grant in the amount of 
$325,126 to be used in whole or part for terminal design development to quickly resolve design clashes found during the 

Building Information Modeling (BIM). Any available grant funds not used will be returned to the FAA.  The table below 
depicts a breakdown of the requested budget adjustment. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

  FAA AIP Grant  PFC  Total 

Federal Grant $ 479,273 
 

$479,273 

Passenger Facility Charges  
$27,539 $27,539 

Transfer from Project 

#330018 (Terminal Design 
Development) 

$44,000 $2,314 $46,314 

Total Requested Budget 

Adjustment 
$523,273 $29,853 $553,126 



Page 4 of 4 

 

 
The previously approved project budget was $615,000. The revised estimated project budget including the additional 

design, BIM, and staff costs is $843,000, an increase of $228,000. Total funds available for use through the AIP grant and 
PFC’s is $1,168,126. It is recommended that the entire grant amount be placed in the project to avoid any future delays  
providing GSA-Airport Services access to the remainder of the original FAA AIP Grant in the amount of $325,126 to be 

used in whole or part for terminal design development to quickly resolve design clashes found during BIM. Any available 
grant funds not used will be returned to the FAA. The table below depicts a breakdown of the project budget by funding 
source. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

RESULTS 
 
With the authorization of the requested budget adjustment Airport Services and its Consultant will be able to complete the 

construction documents for the new terminal and be in a position to move forward with construction should the Board 
decide to proceed with the project. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment 1: Site Map

 
 

 

 

 FAA AIP Grant PFC Total 

Previously Approved Budget $584,250 $30,750 $615,000 

Total Requested Budget 
Adjustment 

$523,273 $29,853 $553,126 

Total Project $1,107,523 $60,603 $1,168,126 


	COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

